period after the end of their service relationship. This
relates to the expense for allocations to pension pro-
visions (service cost).

in € million 2011 2010
  Amount Proportion  Amount Proportion

in % in %

Fixed compensation  4.7  17.2  3.7  20.3
Variable cash
compensation  21.9  80.2  14.5  79.7
Share-based compen-
sation component*  0.7  2.6  0  0
Total compensation 27.3 100.0 18.2 100.0

*  Matching component; provisional number or provisional monetary value calculated at

contract date (date on which the entitlement became binding in law). The final number
of matching shares is determined when the requirement to invest in BMW AG com-
mon stock has been fulfilled.

Compensation of the individual members of the Board of Management for the financial year 2011 (2010)

in € or Fixed compensation  Variable Share-based  Com-  Expense for  Provision at
number of com- compensation pensation sharebased 31.12. 2011 for
matching shares Basic Other pensation component Total compensation share-based

compen- compen- Total (matching component remuneration
sation sation component)1 in year under component in

report in accordance
Number Monetary accordance with with HGB

value HGB and IFRS and IFRS2

Norbert Reithofer  1,020,000  22,455  1,042,455  4,971,600  2,610  142,480  6,156,535  21,443  21,443

(840,000) (17,716) (857,716) (3,438,500) (–) (–) (4,296,216) (–) (–)
Frank-Peter Arndt  590,000  22,081  612,081  2,900,100  1,522  87,302  3,599,483  18,757  18,757

(480,000) (21,529) (501,529) (2,006,625) (–) (–) (2,508,154) (–) (–)
Herbert Diess  590,000  72,190  662,190  2,900,100  1,634  88,710  3,651,000  15,377  15,377

(435,000) (18,944) (453,944) (1,802,344) (–) (–) (2,256,288) (–) (–)
Klaus Draeger  590,000  16,008  606,008  2,900,100  1,634  95,998  3,602,106  19,222  19,222

(480,000) (20,016) (500,016) (2,006,625) (–) (–) (2,506,641) (–) (–)
Friedrich Eichiner  590,000 26,842  616,842  2,900,100  1,634  90,311  3,607,253  16,915  16,915

(435,000) (24,747) (459,747) (1,802,344) (–) (–) (2,262,091) (–) (–)
Harald Krüger  518,333  20,148  538,481  2,520,325  1,323  73,347  3,132,153  9,924  9,924

(420,000) (20,473) (440,473) (1,734,250) (–) (–) (2,174,723) (–) (–)
Ian Robertson  578,065  14,106  592,171  2,817,686  1,588  90,707  3,500,564  13,475  13,475

(420,000) (13,987) (433,987) (1,734,250) (–) (–) (2,168,237) (–) (–)
Total  4,476,398 193,830 4,670,228 21,910,011 11,945 668,855 27,249,094 115,113 115,113

(3,510,000) (137,412) (3,647,412) (14,524,938) (–) (–) (18,172,350) (–) (–)

1  Provisional number or provisional monetary value calculated at contract date (date on which the entitlement became binding in law). The final number of matching shares is

 determined when the requirement to invest in BMW AG common stock has been fulfilled. See note 17 to the Group Financial Statements for a description of the accounting
 treatment of the share-based compensation component.

2  Provisional number or provisional monetary value calculated on the basis of the closing price of BMW common stock in the XETRA trading system on 30 December 2011
(€ 51.76) (fair value at reporting date).